
Chopra Vimal & Co.
Chartered Accountants E-479, Lal Kothi Scheme,

Janpath, JAtpUR-3020 1 5

chooravimal@omail. com
cvcipr@omail.com

To

The Board of Directors of
Rajasthan Cylinders And Containers Limited

Report on Audit of Standalone Financial Results

Qualified Opinion
we have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date standalone financial results ofRajasthan cyrinders And. containe^ t-iria"d 

- 
(the ,compar/,) f;ri;; orur,u,. and year ended March 3t,2oz3(the "statement") attach.ed herewith, oelng 
'suomitted 

b; ir.'," *roo", pursuant to the requirement of
[iliT',;:-f-:,'"*:;uu' 

(Listing obligations"and Disctosure h";r,,;;;;;) Regutations, 2015, as amended (the

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the expranations given to us, except for theeffect of the matters described in the basis for qualified opinion section of our report, the statement:
' is presented in accordance with the requirements of Listing Regulations in this regard; and' give a true and fair view in conformity with the applicabre rndian accounting standards (,lnd AS,)specifiedunder section 133 of the companies Act, 20L3 ('the Act,), read with the companies (lndian Accountingstandards) Rules' 2015, and other accounting principres generally accepted in rndia, of the net Loss and

::::::"JtJ:::;';"r"ri:'"'e 
and other rinanciar inrormation or the company ror the quarter and year

Basis for eualified Opinion

i) The interest payable u/s 16 of MSMED Act, 2006 on overdue amount of trade payabre to microenterprises and small enterprises has not be"n rr."rtuin"J;;;;;, provided for. (Note No. ilt)
ii) Balances of trade payables, trade receivables, Loans given and Unsecured Loans taken are subject toconfirmation and consequential adjustments, if any. ( Note fVo lVi

iii) The company has recognised net deferred tax assets amounting to Rs. 539.35 Lakhs as at 31 March2023' which includes deferred tax assets on carried forward unu-sed tax rosses, unused tax credits andother taxable temporary differences on the basis or.rp".t"o o*irabirity of future taxabre pr<lfits forutilization of such deferred tax assets. However, in view of the history of rosses recorded by thecompany' we are unable to comment on any adjustments that rnry o" required to the carrying value ofaforesaid net deferred tax assets as at 31 March 2023. ( Note No V)

we conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 1a3(10) ofthe companies Act' 2013 ("the Act")' our responsibilities under those standards are further described in theAuditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financiol stotementssection of our report. We are independent ofthe company in accordance with the code of Ethics issued by the lnstitute of chartered Accountants of lndia

5:::J:fl:::::*::::li:."]l::ll"^ruirements that are rerevant to our audit of the financiar statements;;,;Jili::i:H::",ffi[:

,I7



Ii:iltffi II.'J,",'",,.fl:::T::"i,IjJr,.#::::ffi"y:,Tr:;",n.,the audit evidence obtained bv

Management,s Responsibilities for the Financial Results

;il:iifi:+ii.ffiffi1;ll *:;;:;;xx ji.;ri.1i],,,emen,s and has been approved by,he

and other ,,r"r.,.i,r.ffi[J:?,,f,:::ltrue and rair view ";;;;,r, 
are responsibre ror preparation and

[['J,ffi ft }:thff#i*]il[*;;,i'].,,,;',]rfi ,t5:s'*d*:['#:.;;'l#*li*
fr l;iilJxl;'i;L: fl":ffi :'::,T:;""i ;lu;;;ilffi:*l:j::, 11.1i: :.:Tti i^.5l*n j:;irregularities; serection il *r,,..i". ;;ji" 

t"'otnv and for preventine oro out".tlns'r,ura, and other

::*,#;x*:lin:*,rrt*:.if H'_i:o-J:;t i:,.,::,jffiri.ie,; mar,ine i;;;;:;,, and es,ima,es

rerevant to ,n. ,,.#Iilff.:jt;::X""jlj,,t:,".*t,,r *," u..,,..yi;rT'fl,#:1,'i,",1:'::J:::,.,Hlt:.T;l
material misstarement, whether due to fraud ;rrJl:;,r,.rc.nt 

that give a true and fair uiu* ,nd are free from
ln preparing the statement, the Board of D.continue as a going con:ern, discrosing, ;, ;;:;iil;":;.i:::fl:fl:{:1Filtr :n:"#rill;;oJ;l,i;;:::il;;,jX ;:IT:;tA:n*"u;l{ j;: Tf ; ffi :, :;,Hs,o, 

i q u da, e,h e co mpa n y o -o cease
The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company,s financiar reporting process.

Auditor,s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Resuttsour objectives are to obtain reasontotr u'*run.e about whether the statement as a whore are free from
;lH'l fl:r:rr"r[:t' 

whether due to i'n'o u, error, and ," orr"'an auditor,s report that incrudes our

;',',T'::ilrlrJJ::ril j*{il#l#'j:ij,:,it};il,,';1ii.rH:';:,'l:r"T;i*;:::n:;
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis iiill11ll*"Jr.could 

reasonablv be

As part of an audit in
skepticism throughout,6|t:::lffi:;:tj, 

tot' we exercise professionai judgment and maintain professionar

o ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the statement, whether due to fraud or error,design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficientand appropriate to providea basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatementresultirrg from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may irrvorve colrusion, forgery,intentionar omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internar contror.

o obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in clrder to design audit procedures thatare appropriate in the circumstances' under section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are arso responsibre forexpressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate rnternar financiar contrors with reference tofinanciar statements in prace and the oo"r.r,n, effectiveness of such contrors.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimatesand related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

o conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accountingand' based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a materiar uncertainty exists rerated to events orconditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's abirity to continue as a going concern. rf weconclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor,s report to therelated disclosures in the financial res.ultqor, if such discrosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion, our

#+e^
s-rc*\ \--
v\t^

'o

t
ro



conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor,s report. However,future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the statement, including the discrosures, and

;:::HJH 
ttatement represents the underlvins transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair

we communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and

il;ff::H:1:::fflt' 
ficant audit findings, including anv significant deficiencies in internat controtthat we

we also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with ,,relevant 
ethicalrequirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them arl rerationships and other matters thatmay reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where appricable, related safeguards.

Material Uncertainty related to Going Concern
we draw attention to Note Vl of the statement which indicates that the company has crosed the operations atthe company's manufacturing unit located at sp * g25, Road No.14, V K I Area, Jaipur -302013 w.e.f 9*'December' 2022 due to unsatisfactory performance of the company'with continued operational losses. Thecompany has disposed off substantial Plant & Machinery in one or more tranches. These events or conditions,indicate that a materiar uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the company,s abirity to continueas a going concern' However, consent of Board of Directors is u..ordud 

-to 
appoint a consurtant for setting up anew business 

' hence' the financial statements have been prepared on *oing concern basis. (Refer Note No.vr)
Our opinion is not modif ied in respect of this matter.

Other Matter
The statement includes the financial result for the quarter endetl 31,t March, 2023 and quarter ended 31.tMarch' 2022 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year andpublished year to date figures up to the end of third quarter of respective financial year which were subjectedto limited review by us.

For Chopra Vimal & Co.
Chortered Accountants

ion No. 006456C

Sharma

Partner
ip No.: 420735

Place: Jaipur
oatei 22-06-2023
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RAJASTHAN CYLINDERS AND CONTAINERS LTD

Regd. Office SP-825, Road No. 14, V.K.l. Area, Jaipur (Raiasthan)

E-mail : info@ba.iorlagroup.in Website : www.bajoriagroup.in Ph. 9I-147-403777 7-2

CIN No. 128101RJ1980P1C002140

STANDALONE AUDITED SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND tlABltlTlES FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2023

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

For M/S RAJASTHAN CYLINDERS AND CONTAINERS tlMlTED

Place : Jaipur

Dated :22-06-2023
f*r"^Xhw
(Avinash Baloria)

chairman .J.lrvtrn"ging Director

DIN:01402573

Rs. in Lakhs

Sr,

No.

Particulars Quarter ended Year Ended Year Ended

3Ll03l2023 3LlLzl2022 3L10312022 3tl03l2o2t 3Ll03l2022

Audited Un-audited Audited Audited Audited

Segment Revenue

a)Cylinders

b) Valve & Regulators

Total

Less : lnter Sesment Revenue

35.60

L6.99

52.59

16.86

102.13

102.t3

3L6,7L

3$.7r

931.38

16.99

944.37

16.86

1 139.98

15.29

t,t55.77

15.29

Net Sales/Revenue From Operations 35.73 102.13 316.7r 931.51 1,139.98

Segment Results (Profit (+) / toss (-)

before Tax & lnterest from Each Segment

a)Cylinders

b) Valve & Regulators

Total

Less:

i) lnterest

ii) Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off un-

allocable income

(12e.7s )

(47.7e)

lL77.s4l

2.58

(37.72)

(207.18)

(4.07)

(211.2s)

2.97

( 10.97)

( 1s7. ss)

(2.88)

(160.43)

2t.L5

(81 1.6s)

(s 23.73)

(62.18)

(s8s.91)

12.3L

(4st.421

(3s2.4s)

(22.1e)

(374.64)

145.35

(es2.86)

fotal Profit before Tax ( 143.001 (203.2s) 630.07 (146.80) 432.87

Segment Assets

a )Cyli nders

b) Valve & Regulators

c) Unallocated

487.53

181.99

L,776.70

603.15

141.89

2,019.4r

L,1t2.37

268.57

2,366.47

487.53

181.99

7,776.70

LtLz.37

268.57

2366.47

Total 2,446.22 2,764.45 3,747.35 2,446.22 t,747.35

iegment Liabilities

l)Cylinders

c) Valve & Regulators

:) Unallocated

395.23

L69.62

128.40

332.85

r.79.98

352.91

376.34

157.37

L,442.43

395.23

L69.62

L28.40

376.34

757.37

1442.43

Total 693.25 865.74 L,976.L4 693.25 L,976.74

f*R
E( JAIPUR l:M

B
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RAJASTHAN CYL]NDERS AND CONTAINERS tIM]TED
Regd. Office : SP-E25, Road No. 14, V'K.1. Area, JaiPur (Raiasthan)

E-mail : info@baioriatroup.in website : M'baioriagroup.ln ?h.91'l4L4o3l77l'2
CIN: t28101R|1980P1C002140

AUDITED STANDATONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES A5 AT 31St MARCH,2O23

Particulars I As at
I March 31.2023

As at
March 31, 2022

L
AsSEIs I

Non-Current Assett I
a, Propertv, Plant and Equipment I
b. Capital Work in Progress 

I
c. Rieht of Use Assets I
d. Financial Assett 

I
(i) lnvestments I
{ii) Loans 

I
(iii) Other Financial Assets I

e. Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 
|

f. lncome Tax Assets (Net) 
Ig other Non-current Assett 

,oro. *on,-aTRRENT AssETst

Curre[tAssets I
a. lnventories I
b. Financial Assett I

(i) Trade receivables I
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents I
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above I
(iv) Loans I
(v) Other Financial Assets 

I
c. Other Current Assets t

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETSI

t
TOTAT ASSETSI

EQUTTY ANp L|ABILIIE5 I
Equity I
a. Equitv Share CaPital I
b other Equitv 

TorAL Eclurwl
Liabilities I
Non Current Liabilities I
a. Financial Liabilities 

I
(i) Borrowings 

I
(ii) Lease Liabilities 

I
(ii) Other financial liabilities 

I

b. Provisions 
I

c. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 
|

TOTAT NoN-cURRENT tlABlLlTlES]

Current l.iabilities
a, Financialliabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ii) Lease Liabilities

{iii) Trade pavables
-total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small

enterprises

-total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro

enterprises and small enterprises

(iii) Other financial liabilities

b. lncome Tax Liabilities (Net)

c. other Current liabilities
d' Provisions 

TorAt .,RRENT LrABrLrrrEs

TOTAL EQUITY AND IIAEItITIES

(Audited) (Audited)

312.96

113.92

3.89

173.89

539.35
7.95
017

523.29

115.90

216.70

t70.17
396.52

6.91

1,152.13 1.489.49

363.99

L3.67

37.27

664.29

r53.22
61.65

673.34

129.30
15.52
15.00

633.87
228.63
q6r 10

1,294.09 2.257.86

2.446.22 3,747.35

336.16
1 d16 C1

336.16
1 tr?( nq

1.752.97 1,77L.zL

41.80

0.47

29.81

699.15
0.43

33,90

78.L4 733.48

24.81
0.02

336.63

201.51

35.91

6,tl
806

647.45

0.02

272.72

186.s8

66.86
21.71,

29.67
1) )\

515.11 L,242.66

2.446.22 3.747.35

By order of the Board

for M/5 RNASTHAN CYLINDERS AND CONTAINERS tlMlTED

Nuolrhr*--
(Avinash Baiorih)
Chairman cum fulanaging Director
DIN:01402573

Place : Jaipur
Dated :22-06-2023

r*"*',
p*q
==(.rarpun 
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RAJASTHAN CYLINDERS AND CONTAINERS LIMITED

Regd. Office : SP-825, Road No' 14' v'K'l' Area' Jaipur (Raiasthan)

E-mail : info@baioriagroup.in Website : www'baioriagroup'in Ph' 91-141-4o3L77L-2

CIN: t28101R11980P1C002140

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH' 2023

432.87 
I

58.00
10.60

(324.s2)
(683,40)

56.31
145.35

A. Cash flow from operating activities

Net Profit / (Loss) before tax

on Sale of Property, Plant and equipment

ong Term Capital Gain on Land sales

Long Term Capital Gain on sales of lnvestment

Bad Loan Written Off

Finance costs

profit / (loss) before working capital changes

Adjustments lor (increose) / decreose in operotinq ossets:

current Financial Assets- others

Adiustments for increose / (decreose) in operating liobilities:

Trade payables

urrent Financial liabilities- Others

(14.08)

6.40
424.00

1,026.81

(1s.34)

102.88

594,34

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment

for acquiring Right of use assets

Transfer of Property, Plant and Equipment

Sale of Land

Sale of investment

Proceeds/(RepaYment )of long-term borrowings (net)

Proceeds/(Repayment) of Short term Borrowings (net)

increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents

and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

of Cash and cash equivalents with the Balance Sheet:

Cash and cash equivalents as'per Balance sheet

By order of the Eoard

Chairman cuni Managing Director

DIN:01402573 fl<a
( uarpun )N*

Place : Jaipur
Dated :22'06-20f3

Lq

gain/(losses) reclassified to OCI

for Gratuity
for Earn Leave

Financial Assets- Loans

Financial Assets- Others



RAJASTHAN CYLINDERS AND CONTAINERS LTD
Regd. Office Sp-825, ttoad No. 14, V.K.l. Area, Jaipur (Rajasthan)
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STATEMENT ON IMPACT OF AUDIT QUALIFICATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2023
(For audit report with modified opinion)

lse€ Regulation 33 / 52 of the SEBI (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 20l.6l

Uncertainty related to Going Concern

The company has closed the operations at the company's manufacturing unit located at sp - g25, Road No.14, V K I Area, Jaipur -302013 w.e.f 9th December, 2022 due to

H::::1'::::r:::'Ti:::::T:":1:L1]:i^'::ll1:1op€rrtionarrosses..rne company rras'disposea off substantiar prant & Machinery in one or more tranches. rhesey ilr ens sr more lrancnes. Ineseevents or conditions' indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. However, consent ofBoardofDirectorsisaccorded toappointaconsultantforsettingupanewbusinessandthecompanyisinprocessofappointmentofaJonsurtantforsettintanewproject,
hence, the financial statements have been prepared on going concein basis.

For Chopra Vimal & Co,
Chartered Accountants f* "

Partner
ffiW (Dhiresh Bansilal Soni)

Chairman olAudit Committee
DIN:08727145M. No.420735

uotu, \\Zo
Place : Jaipur
Dated :22-05-2023

Audited Figures (as

reported before adjusting
for qualifications)

Adjusted Fitures (audited
figures after adjusting for

qualificationsl

other financial item(s) (as feliapproprirti Uy tt 
" 
,*riilEii

Qualification (each audit qualification separately!

3,Jfi::TJ:t 
pavabre u/s ro or wsueo act' 2oo

BaIancesoftradepayabIe,tradereceivobI.',

Company has ru.ognir"d

;;;;"; ;;;;:;*;fi l;l; :::ffi ;ff : :1'i;::::,, 
"",tax assets as at 31 March 2023.

Type of Audit QualiRcation r quali-tiea Opir[n-
Frequency of eualification : Repetitive and new

For Audit Qualifica,,on(r) *n"rJ
for audit quatification (iii), the company i, in pro*Eiiil[f,IilGiiiif
financial statements against the future taxable income.

aconsultantforsettingUpanewbusinee5sanano@

For Audit euatification(s) where the i.p"ct i, not quu,,tifi"d bfiMifiilil
Manasement's estimate on the impact of the rudit quarifrmuiilii6il]]iffiiii
lf manatement is un"ble toffi

a:jon 
lll: :ayrent to credito,s ile buins a

9:ulifi.otion 
(ii), Th".orp

(iii) Auditors comments on quatifimtion, (i)inJ(ii)ltuGilG*
Managementscommentsareselfexplanatory'on@

*

w 2ol7

For Riasthan Cylinders and Containers Ltd/
Y'.YL\"41(Avinash Baioria) / 1r",

Chairman cum Managinf Oirector CFO


